

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his capacity as)	
Liquidator of COLORADO HEALTH)	
INSURANCE COOPERATIVE, INC.,)	
)	No. 18-1623C
Liquidator,)	
)	
v.)	Judge Nancy B. Firestone
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

UNITED STATES’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

MARC S. SACKS
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
CHRISTOPHER VANDEUSEN
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. HHS Paid the 2015 Reinsurance Amount Owed to CHIC by Offset 2

II. HHS’s Offset Right Preempts Allegedly Conflicting Colorado Law 3

III. The Affordable Care Act Is Not Reverse-Preempted by Colorado Law 5

IV. Colorado Law Authorizes HHS’s Use of Offset..... 9

A. Section 529 Permits HHS’s Offset 9

B. The Colorado Supreme Court Has Recognized Common Law Offset 10

C. The Liquidator’s Mutuality Arguments Fail..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996)..... 4, 6, 7

Bluewater Insurance Ltd. v. Balzano,
823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992)..... 9, 10, 11

Brazos Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. United States,
144 F.3d 784 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 2

Coons v. Lew,
762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015)..... 8

Doe v. United States,
58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995) 12

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de La Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 3, 4, 5

In re Art Metal U.S.C., Inc.,
109 B.R. 74 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1989) 11, 12

In re Lykes Brothers S.S. Co., Inc.,
217 B.R. 304 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997) 12

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 6

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 6, 7

Mulholland v. United States,
361 F.2d 237 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 2

Schoolcraft Memorial Hosp. v. Michigan Dept. of Community Health,
570 F. Supp. 2d 949 (W.D. Mich. 2008) 3

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) 8

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... 3

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke,
414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 5

Wells Fargo Bank of Tex., N.A. v. James,
321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003) 4

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2508..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 1304..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 18041..... 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 18061..... 2, 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 18063..... 5, 5

Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.210..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 153.310..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215 3, 4, 7

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-529 4, 5, 9

N. D. Cent. Code § 26.1-06.1-29 10

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-3633 10

Miss. Code Ann. § 83-24-59..... 10

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-14.3-34..... 10

Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 443.209 10
